REPORT
ON THE
RATE SETTING AUDIT

RED BLUFF HOUSE
BANNING, CALIFORNIA
PROVIDER NUMBER: LTC60963F
NATIONAL PROVIDER IDENTIFIER: 1851463483

FISCAL PERIOD ENDED
JUNE 30, 2009

Audits Section — Santa Ana
Financial Audits Branch
Audits and Investigations
Department of Health Care Services

Section Chief: Margaret A. Varho
Audit Supervisor: Felipe Avila
Auditor: Alimata Coulibaly



DHC S State of California—Health and Human Services Agency

§% Department of Health Care Services

DAVID MAXWELL-JOLLY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER
Director Governor

Date: November 18, 2010

Sally Blanco-Braun
Independent Options, Inc.
P.O. Box 2197

Corona, CA 92878-2197

PROVIDER: RED BLUFF HOUSE
PROVIDER NO. LTC60963F
FISCAL PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

We have examined the facility's financial records/Medi-Cal Cost Report for the
above-referenced fiscal period. Our examination was made under the authority of
Section 14170 of the Welfare and Institutions Code and, accordingly, included such
tests of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the data presented in the accompanying audit report schedules
represent a proper determination of the allowable costs and patient days for the above
fiscal period in accordance with Medi-Cal reimbursement principles. The results of our
examination are as follows:

COST AND COST PER DAY COST COST PER DAY
Reported Cost/Cost Per Day $ 350,262 $ 159.94
Net Audit Adjustment (2,244) (1.03)
Audited Cost/Cost Per Day $ 348,018 $ 158.91

This audit report includes the:

1. Audit Report Schedules 1 through 2

2. Audit Adjustments

Future Medi-Cal long-term care prospective rates may be affected by this examination.

The extent to which the rates change will be determined by the Department's Rate
Development Branch.

605 West Santa Ana Blvd., Building 28, Room 830, Santa Ana, CA 92701
(714) 558-4434 / (714) 558-4179 fax
Internet Address: www.dhcs.ca.gov



Sally Blanco-Braun
Page 2

Notwithstanding this audit report, overpayments to the provider are subject to recovery
pursuant to Section 51458.1, Article 6 of Division 3, Title 22, California Code of
Regulations.

If you disagree with the decision of the Department, you may appeal by writing to:

Chief

Office of Administrative Appeals and Hearings
1029 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814-2825

(916) 322-5603

The written notice of disagreement must be received by the Department within 60
calendar days from the day you receive this letter. A copy of this notice should be sent
to:

United States Postal Service (USPS) Courier (UPS, FedEx, etc.)
Assistant Chief Counsel Assistant Chief Counsel
Department of Health Care Services Department of Health Care Services
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

MS 0010 MS 0010

PO Box 997413 1501 Capitol Avenue, Suite 71.5001
Sacramento, CA 95899-7413 Sacramento, CA 95814-5005

(916) 440-7700

The procedures that govern an appeal are contained in Welfare and Institutions Code,
Section 14171, and California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 51016, et seq.

If you have questions regarding this report, you may call the Audits Section—Santa Ana
at (714) 558-4434.

(Original signed by Margaret Varho)
Margaret A. Varho, Chief
Audits Section—Santa Ana

Financial Audits Branch

Certified



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 1

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

Provider:
RED BLUFF HOUSE

Provider Number:
LTC60963F

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY CENSUS
AND AUDITED CLIENT COST PER DAY

1. Medi-Cal Client Days (Adj )

2. Other Client Days (Adj )

3. Total Client Days

4. Total Client Care Expenses (From Sch. 2)

5. AVERAGE CLIENT COST PER DAY (Line 4 / Line 3)

SHARE OF COST

1. Share of Cost Audit Adjustment (Adj)
OVERPAYMENTS

1. Duplicate Payments (Adj )

2. Credit Balances (Adj )
3. Total Overpayments

& A P

Fiscal Period:
JULY 1, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009

Provider NPI:
1851463483

AS AS

REPORTED AUDITED

2,190 2,190
0
2,190 2,190
350,262 $ 348,018
159.94 § 158.91
NA $ 0
$ 0
$ 0
0% 0




STATE OF CALIFORNIA DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2
SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider: Fiscal Period:
RED BLUFF HOUSE JULY 1, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC60963F 1851463483
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CLIENT SERVICES
Basic Facility Cost - Property Expenses
045 |[Depreciation and Amortization 1,381 1,381
050 |Leases and Rentals 23,400 23,400
055 [Real Property Taxes 0 0
060 [Personal Property Taxes 1,936 1,936
065 [Mortgage Interest 0 0
070 [Property Insurance 0 0
075 |TOTAL PROPERTY EXPENSES (Lines 045 through 070) 26,717 0 26,717
Basic Facility Cost - General Home Expenses
080 [Home Operations and Maintenance 1,2,3,4,5 12,021 (1,716) 10,305
085 |Utilities 5,349 5,349
090 [Client Transportation 5,134 5,134
095 |Dietary 10,918 10,918
100 |Personal Care and Laundry 6,7 1,611 (508) 1,103
105 |TOTAL GENERAL HOME EXPENSES (Lines 080 through 100) 35,033 (2,224) 32,809
110 |TOTAL BASIC FACILITY COST (Lines 075 plus 105) 61,750 (2,224) 59,526
EXPENSES: DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS

115 |QMRP Salaries 21,400 21,400
120 |QMRP Fringe Benefits 1,727 1,727
125 |Lead Salaries 26,241 26,241
130 |Lead Fringe Benefits 2,382 2,382
135 |Aides Salaries 86,599 86,599
140 |Aides Fringe Benefits 9,047 9,047
145 |Other Salaries 27,657 27,657
150 [Other Fringe Benefits 2,298 2,298
155 |TOTAL DIRECT CARE STAFF COSTS (Lines 115 through 150) 177,352 0 177,352

Page 1 of 2




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUMMARY OF AUDITED FACILITY EXPENSES

Provider:
RED BLUFF HOUSE

DDH/DDN SCHEDULE 2

Fiscal Period:

JULY 1, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2009

Provider Number: NPI:
LTC60963F 1851463483
Line ADJ AS AUDIT AS
No. DESCRIPTION NO. REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AUDITED
EXPENSES: CONSULTANT COSTS

160 |Dietician Consultant 1,199 | $ 1,199

165 [Speech Pathology Consultant 2,760 2,760

170 |Physical Therapy Consultant 2,400 2,400

175 |Occupational Therapy Consultant 2,400 2,400

180 [Pharmacist Consultant 8 540 (20) 520

185 [Nurse Consultant 0 0

190 [Psychologist Consultant 2,640 2,640

195 |Physician Consultant 0 0

200 |Recreational Consultant 0 0

205 [Social Service Consultant 0 0

210 |Other Consultant 1,800 1,800

215 |TOTAL CONSULTANT COST (Lines 160 through 210) 13,739 |$ (20) 13,719

EXPENSES: ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

220 |Administrative Salaries 0($ 0

225 |Administrative Fringe Benefits 0 0

226 |Quality Assurance Fees 14,928 14,928

230 |Other Administrative and General 82,494 82,494

235 |TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST (Lines 220 through 230) 97,422 ($ 0 97,422

TOTAL COSTS RELATED TO CLIENT CARE
(Lines 110, 155, 215 and 235) 350,262 |$ (2,244) 348,018
(To Sch. 1) (To Sch. 1)
NON-CLIENT CARE EXPENSES
240 |Non-Program Services $ 0
245 |TOTAL FACILITY EXPENSES
(Lines 110, 155, 215, 235 and 240) 350,262 |$ (2,244) 348,018

Page 2 of 2




| ebed sjuswisnipe jusnbasqns o)/10ud WOl pIEMIO) PaLIBD Bouejeq,

1’9012 uonoas ‘L-GL "and SIND / (£)(2)6°'ELY bue G'ELy ¥4 v
‘welboud [BD-1pa 8y}
Japun 8|gemo||e JoU S}S0O UOISIAS|8} Jualjed ajeulwie 0]
« 1TLLS (¥8¥9) L19'L$ Aipune pue sseQ |euosied 00l z ¥ 00l ¥ 9

L"Z0€Z PUB 00EZ SUONO8S ‘L-GL "and SIND / $Z°CLy PUe G €Lt Y40 ZF
"pouiad Jpne sy} o}
a|qeoidde jou aJe jey) sea} Buisuaol| Ajjioe) sy ajeulwI® O]
G0€'0L$ (622%) ¥80'L1$ . @oueUdjUlB\ pue suofesadO awoH 08 Zz 14 08 14 S

€'20Lz uonoag ‘L-GL "and SND / (£)(0)6'ELy ¥4 2
‘aJed jusned 0} paje[al jJou
15090 syIb pue sayoun| ‘eds JOSaJ OUISED SjeuUlWI® O]
« ¥80°LLS (961%) 08Z'LL$ « soueusjulel\ pue suoneladQ swoH 08 z ¥ 08 4 4

¥0ET PUB |'ZOET ‘00€T SUOROSS
‘1-GL "and SIND / ¥Z'E€LY PUB S €LY Y4 TP
"polad pajpne sy} o}
1S00 [enjoe ay) 108|jal 0} 8suadxe suoyds|a) isnipe o)
« 08C°L1L$ (ev$) €2eLLS * Soueusjulel pue suoljelsdQ SWoH 08 4 14 08 14 €

1'901Z Pue L'20€Z ‘00€T Suonoag
‘L-GlL "and SO / ¥Z'€L¥ pue (€)(9)6'€Ly ¥4D Z¥
‘wesboud [BD-1pa\ 8Y) Jopun ajgemole jou
asuadxa auoyds|s} aouejsip Buo| Jusied ajeulwig o
« €C'LLS (6929) 26G°L1LS x soueusjule\ pue suolelsdO dWoH 08 4 14 08 14 4

1901 ¢ uonoas ‘-Gl "and SND / (€)(0)6° €L YD 2¥
aled yuaned o)
a)e|al Jou s}s0d auoydsjs) jo abesn jusied ajeulwid o
» 26G°L1L$ (62¥%) 120°Z1$ douBUS)UIR|\ PUE SuoesadQ SWoH 08 Zz 14 08 14 L

S1S0OO d3140d3d Ol SININLSNravy

paisnipy | (eseaioe@) | pspodey sjuswisnipy 1pny Jo uoneue|dx3 ! aun I yos 110D ¢ 8url L Nqyx3 | ON
sy asealou| | sy | loabed | lpy
| W | | | | | | 9/0€ SHQ |
m : m . Modeyypny [ uodeyison i
““““““““““““ b seouasgeypodey
8 u_mwmooo.r._w 6002 ‘0€ ANNI HONOYHL 8002 ‘L >432 3ISNOH 44N19 d3d
sjuswiysnipy | Jaquinp JaplAaoud: poliad |edsiy: awepN Japinold

S92IAI9G a1e) Yj|eaH jo juawiiedag elulojljed jo ajels




Z ©obed

€20z uonoag ‘L-GL "qnd SN / (£)(2)6'ELy ¥4 2
"aJe9 juaned 0} pajeal Jou }s09 Bunssw sybu uewny ayeulwld o

02s$ (0z$) 0rSs$ jugjnsuoy isioewleyd 081 4 14 081 4 8

€'20LZ PUB 8°G0LZ ‘2°'GOLT Suonoes
‘1-G1 "and SIND / (£)(0)6'ELY PUB G'ELy ¥H4D 2P
‘2Jed Hcm_«ma 0] paje|al JOouU uoljeuop pue sayoun| jJeijs ajeulwie o
€0Ll$ (vz$) 12118 « Aipune pue aieQ |euosied 00l z 4 001 4 i

S1S0OO d3140d3d Ol SININLSNravy

paisnipy . (eseasoa@) | pepodey | syuswisnipy Jipny jo uopeue|dx3 ! aur P Udg (10D p 8ulm i Haux3  : ON
sy | oseanul ! sy | m m m m | Joebeqd ! lpy
m W W m m m m ' 90€ SHA |
m ” ” ____Hodeywpny [  podeMisop i
““““““““““““ ... ‘sooussgjeyyodsy
8 u_m@mooo.r._w 6002 ‘0€ ANNI HONOYHL 8002 ‘L >._DJ 3ISNOH 44N19 d3d
syuawjsnlpy | Jaquinp Japinoud: poliad |eosld: awieN Japinoad

S92IAI9G a1e) Yj|eaH jo Juawiiedag elulojljed jo ajels




